The issue for the court to

decide is whether or not this Court has jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332.  The fact that

the Plaintiff and Defendants are diverse is not an issue.  The sole question is whether or not the

amount in controversy requirement is satisfied.  Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) is

the requirement set forth in 28 U.S.C. § 1332.  The Plaintiff argues that the value of the house is

less than $75,000.00, and he argues that this is the question that sets the amount in controversy.

However, Plaintiff additionally asks for other actual damages, including punitive